
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 
APPELLATE DIVISION-FIRST DEPARTMENT 
------------------------------------------------------------------)( 
Roy Den Hollander, 

Plaintiff-Appellant, 

-against-

Tory Shepherd, Advertiser Newspapers Pty Ltd., 
Amy McNeilage, Fairfax Media Publications Pty Ltd., 

Defendants-Appellees. 

------------------------------------------------------------------)( 

Ind. No. 152656/2014 

NOTICE OF MOTION 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that, upon the accompanying Affidavit ofPlaintiff-

Appellant Roy Den Hollander, and the exhibits annexed thereto, and upon all the proceedings in 

this case to date, Plaintiff-Appellant Roy Den Hollander will move this Court at 27 Madison 

Avenue, New York, New York 10010, on Monday, May 6, 2016, at 10 AM, or as soon thereafter 

as counsel can be heard, for an order pursuant to CPLR 2103(b)(6), CPLR 2214(b), and section 

600.2(a)(5) ofthis Court's Rules (1) dismissing or striking the Defendants-Appellees' Reply, 

which was submitted in their motion to dismiss the appeal, on the grounds that the Reply was not 

properly served and (2) awarding costs to Plaintiff-Appellant in making this motion. 

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that pursuant to CPLR 2214(b), answering 

affidavits, if any, are to be served on the undersigned so that they are received no later than seven 

days before the return date of this motion. 

Dated: New York, NY 
April 16, 2016 ~~~~ 

I 
Roy Den Hollander 
Plaintiff-Appellant, Attorney 
545 East 14 St., 1 OD 
New York, NY 10009 
(917) 687-0652 
rdenho llander97 @gsb. columbia. edu 



To: Katherine M. Bolger, Esq. 
Levine Sullivan Koch & Schulz, LLP 
321 West 44th Street, Suite 1000 
New York, N.Y. 10036 
(212) 850 6123 
KBolger@lskslaw. com 



SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 
APPELLATE DIVISION-FIRST DEPARTMENT , 
------------------------------------------------------------------)( 
Roy Den Hollander, 

Plaintiff-Appellant, 

-against-

Tory Shepherd, Advertiser Newspapers Pty Ltd., 
Amy McNeilage, Fairfax Media Publications Pty Ltd., 

Defendants-Appellees. 

------------------------------------------------------------------)( 

STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
) ss: 

COUNTY OF NEW YORK ) 

Ind. No. 152656/2014 

AFFID;\. VIT IN SUPPORT OF 
MOTION TO DISMISS OR 
STRIKE REPLY OF 
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES 

ROY DEN HOLLANDER, being duly sworn, deposes and says: 

1. I am the Plaintiff-Appellant in the above captioned case and an attorney admitted 

to practice in the Appellate Division-First Department. 

2. On April 1, 2016, counsel for Defendants-Appellees, Katherine M. Bolger 

("Bolger") of the national law firm Levine Sullivan Koch & Schulz made an application for "a 

stay of the briefing schedule on appeal pending the disposition of the motion to dismiss the 

appeal, or, alternatively, strike the Appellant's brief and appendix filed herewith." (Ex. A). 

3. Justice Troy K. Webber adjourned the appeal to the September Term of2016 and 

set April 13, 2016, as the Motion Date on Bolger's motion to dismiss or strike Plaintiff-

Appellant's brief and appendix. (Ex. B). 

4. Both sides agreed to service by email. (Ex. C). 



5. On April 131h, at 11:26 AM, Plaintiff-Appellant received via email Bolger's 

Reply, which had been filed before her email service. (Ex. D). Documents are supposed to be 

served first and then filed; otherwise, the sworn affidavit of service is false. 

6. The email from Bolger's paralegal stated that her Reply was filed first and then 

served. The email states, "Please find the attached Reply Memorandum and associated filings, 

which were filed [past tense] with the First Department today in the above-captioned matter." 

(Ex. D). As such, the affidavit of service submitted under Bolger's supervision was false when it 

was filed with this Court. (Ex. E). 

7. On April 13th' I filed a letter addressed to the motions clerk stating, in part, that 

Bolger had filed her Reply first and then served it via email. (Ex. F, letter without exhibits). 

8. Bolger responded with an April 14th letter providing an affidavit from her 

paralegal that stated: 

Para. 2. On April 13, 2016, I served on Mr. Hollander, by email and by Federal 
Express, a copy ofDefendants' Reply Memorandum in support of Their Motion to 
Dismiss the Appeal. 

Para. 3. Thereafter, on the same day, I filed the same with this Court along with a 
true and accurate certificate of service. 

(Ex. G, letter and affidavit). 

9. With regard to the alleged Federal Express service, that affidavit is false. Under 

CPLR 2103(b)(6): 

Service by overnight delivery service shall be complete upon deposit of 
the paper enclosed in a properly addressed wrapper into the custody of the 
overnight delivery service .... 

10. According to Federal Express Tracking at http://www.fedex.com/us/track, when 

the Tracking No. 7760 9535 5064 (Ex. H) is entered, a chronology of the overnight mailing of 

Bolger's Reply is listed, (Ex. I). The middle section of Exhibit I shows that Bolger's Reply was 
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put into the "custody" ofFederal Express at 5:23PM on 4/13/2016. That is when it was served 

via overnight delivery under CPLR 2103(b)(6). Bolger's Reply, therefore, could not have been 

filed with this Court after 5:23PM because the Court closes at 5 PM. Therefore, the Reply was 

filed before it was served via Federal Express. 

11. Further, on April 13th at 1 PM, I visited this Court's clerk's office, and after an 

individual checked on the Court's computer, I was told that Bolger's Reply had already been 

filed and was filed in paper and not electronically. The affidavit of service submitted by Bolger 

on April 13th (Ex. E) and in her April 14th letter (Ex. G) are therefore both false as to service via 

Federal Express because her Reply was served after it was filed. 

12. Additionally, Rule§ 600.2(a)(5)(i) and (ii) state that Reply papers must be served 

either under (i) at least one day before the return date, CPLR 2214(b), or (ii) by 4 o'clock in the 

afternoon of the business day preceding the return date, since that is when a Reply must be filed 

with this Court with proof of service. Bolger violated both requirements by having her Reply 

served on the return date of April 13th. 

13. In her April 14th letter, Bolger calls such assertions ofviolating the rules as 

"quibble[ing] with the language." (Ex. G, second paragraph). Words, however, matter, 

especially by a national media firm practicing the law because it is the only way a court can 

determine the truth. 

14. As stated above, one letter from Plaintiff-Appellant dated April 13th (Ex. F, 

without exhibits) and one letter from Bolger dated April 141h (Ex. G), were submitted to this 

Court. When Plaintiff-Appellant tried to submit a follow-up letter dated April 15th that included 

the Federal Express evidence showing that Bolger violated CPLR 2103(b)(6), a young, unshaven 
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man who identified himself as the "Supervising Clerk" arrogantly refused to accept it, which 

made this motion necessary. 

15. A true and correct copy ofthe trial court's January 8, 2016, Decision and Order 

dismissing the First Amended Verified Complaint is attached hereto as Exhibit J. 

16. A true and correct copy ofPlaintiff-Appellant's Notice of Appeal is attached 

hereto as Exhibit K. 

WHERFORE, Plaintiff-Appellant requests that Bolger's Reply be dismissed or stricken. 

Sworn to before me on the 
16th day of April 2016 

0------
~~blic 

-
MYRICK M OTOOLE 

Notary PubliC • Stitt of Ntw York 
N0.010T6300795 

Qualified In Queens County 
My commlulon Expires Apr 7, 2018 

lk~ 
NHOLLANDER 

' 
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SUMMARY STATEMENT ON APPLICATION FOR. 
EXPEDITED SERVICE AND/OR INTERIM RELIEF 

(SUBMITI'ED JY MOVING PARTY) 

Title' Roy Den Hollander _ladaiiJullct 1 152646/2014 
ot 
Matter v. Tory Sheoherd. Advertiser Newsoaoers. Amy McNeilage. Fairfax Media 

X ...... CtNIIl&J New York 
Appeal 
bJ Plaintiff 

j ........ .r 
ftelll ...... · c..-t......,• Jan. 8 .a._1;..;;6 __ 

N ... .r J-. Jennifer G. Schecter 
Nedafll~ 
IW• Eeb.2 .21 16 

Ufrolll' •fni.Wratlftd-.ul .... ltale~--------------­

~ t1 O§famatjon action against four Au&traljan defendants dismissed for lack of ..... 
w ,....,., personal juriac;Jjctjon 

X ..... 
,.......... or J....,._ .,. ... rn. "(E]ach and every part as well as the whole 

de&ne 
of the Decision, Order and Judgment." 

.... . .•. 
Tldl .. ,..-.....,. xn~pcatwt flfer a &ta)l of tbe briefing schedule on aQJ)C¥11 pending 

the disposition of the motion to dismiss the appeal, or, alternatively, strtke 

the Appellant's brief and appendix filed herewith. 

If....,... rw a *'*stata ,_ w1ay ,....._. If Respondents are forced to defend this appeal 

while tbe Court considers the now-pending motion. Resoondents wiD suffer an undue 

burden a§ tbo appendix filed b.V Appeltept js jnaccyrate and based on a taty certjfir.ation. 

Bas uy aaclertatlllabelll ,......1.-...JNo~ . ._ ______ u-,.•, atat....at.., ~~----

S.applica._ ........ to If_,., ... 
coartbeln'·fortldlnlef' _ ___,~N_.oM--___ .,_. ... ____________ _ 

S..dl ... beeauyprierapplclllea u.,.•,attredata 
11en11t Ia tJab coart No. ... utan ____________ _ 

Has ld'YUIU'y ..... adYIHd U..-befalle 
or Ws applkaUoa Yes. count No. 

-------------- ----- ----
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Namt Levine §ullivan Kocb & Schulz, 11 P 

Addrea . 32_1 West 44th Street, St•ite 1 OOQ 

NeW York, N¥10036 

TeL No. 212-850-6100 

Appearfaa by Katherine M, Bolger 

, 

~rorOp,..... 

Ray Den Hollander, Pm _se 
545 East 14th Stre§t. 1 00 

New York. NY 10009 

91 7-687-0652 

Roy Den HoiJander, Pro §e 

JMiite rJ: I I €2 

'f /13 ~ jf, Opposttioa __ 4-..!....-4/I...X...& __ RapJ1 J.f/J3 
ltXPEDltt ____ ---'PBONE ATfORNEYS ______ DEctSJON BY ______ _ 

Al,'L PAliR$10 Jt SERVED PIRSQNAl.LY. ·f!JI 
Court Attorney 

•ReYJsat DlJOl" 

-------- ·------ - ---------
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4/16/2016 Gmail- Hollander"' Ad\€rister 

--~ r·~.··, Roy Den Hollander <roy17den@gmail.com> 

Hollander v. Adverister 

Kate Bolger <KBolger@lskslaw.com> 
To: Roy Den Hollander <roy17den@gmail.com> 

Dear Mr. Hollander 

Will you please email me a copy of the brief you file on Friday that day? Thank you. 

Kate Bolger 

Katherine M. Bolger 

lliJfiB k~~r~1-~ri~ ar 
:321 West 44th Street 
Suite 1000 
t~w York, NY 10036 
{;:1?) 8ti0-61n 1 R1one 

(212) 850-6289 I Fax 
www .!sks!aw .com 

PGP: 8C87 0747 1186 65iD 93ED 9780 8CE9 E074 009~ 9030 

Mon, Apr 4, 2016 at 11:16 AM 



4/1612016 

Hollander v. Adverister 

Roy Den Hollander <roy17den@gmail.com> 
To: Kate Bolger <KBolger@lskslaw.com> 

Dear Ms. Bolger, 

Gmail - Hollander v: Ad\€rister 

Roy Den Hollander <roy17den@gmail.com> 

Mon, Apr 4, 2016 at 4:56PM 

I will send you my opposition by email. Please send me your reply by emaU. 

Sincerely, 
R. Den Hollander 
Attorney at Law 
New York, N.Y. 
ro)t1 i'den(fv.,g,rnc.:iLcom 
(9"17) 687-0fi52 

[Quoted text hidden] 



4/16/2016 Gmail- Hollander\! Ad..erister 

Hollander v. Adverister 

Kate Bolger <KBolger@lskslaw.com> 
To: Roy Den Hollander <roy17den@gmail.com> 

Agreeci 

Katherine M. Bolger 

''IB:f4.: LEVINE SULUVAN.·· 
' · : KOCH & SCHUlZ LlP 

(212) 85{J..e·:;;~{ 1 r-ttone 

w w w .iskslaw .corn 

From: Roy Den Hollander [mailto:roy"l'i'den@grnail.com] 
Sent: Monday, April 04, 2016 4:56PM 
To: Kate Bolger 
Subject: Re: Hollander v. Adverister 

fQ,,oted text hidden] 

Roy Den Hollander <roy17den@gmail.com> 

Mon, Apr 4, 2016 at 5:20 PM 
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4116/2016 Gmail- 152656/2014- Hollander"' Shepherd, et al- Defs. Reply Memo in support of Mot to Dismiss Appeal and for a stay 

Roy Den Hollander <roy17den@gmail.com> 

152656/2014- Hollander v. Shepherd, et. al- Defs. Reply Memo in support of 
Mot. to Dismiss Appeal and for a Stay 

Brian Earl <BEar1@lskslaw.com> Wed, Apr 13, 2016 at 11:26 AM 
To: "rdenhollander97@gsb.columbia.edu" <rdenhollander97@gsb.columbia.edu> 

Mr. Hollander, 

Please find the attached Reply Memorandum and associated filings, which were filed with the First Department 
today in the abo-.e-captioned matter. Please let us know if you haw any questions. 

Regards, 

Brian Earl 
Paralegal 

LFVINE SUUJVAN 
KOCH &. SCHULZ, IJ,P 

~~21 West 44ih Street 
Suite 1000 

!'Jew York, t.JY' 1 0036 
(212) 85(J.·6-:22I Fhone 

(212) 850..62881 Fax 

www.lskslaw.com 

3 attachments 

~ Reply Memo {00937197xB68BA).pdf 
.. 692K 

't9 Affidavit of Service (00937196xB68BA).pdf 
.. 143K 

'2j Reply Bolger Aff. (00937195xB68BA).pdf 
. 7987K 
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SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 
APPELLATE DIVISION, FIRST DEPARTMENT 
-·-·--···-··-·-·-··----------·······---- X 

ROY DEN HOLLANDER, 

Plaintiff-Appellant, 

-against-

TORY SHEPHERD. ADVERTISER NEWSPAPERS 
PlY LTD.~ AMY McNElLAGE. FAlRFAX MEDIA 
PUBLICATIONS PTY LIMITED, 

Defendants-Appellees. 

---------------------------------------- X 

STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
) ss; 

COUNTY OF NEW YORK } 

Index No. 152656/2014 

AJ!'FlDAVIT OF SERVICE 

Brian Earl, being duly sworn, deposes and says as follows: 

1, 1 am a paralegal with the 1aw firm ofLevi.ne Su1Hvan Koch & Schulz, LLP. I am 

not a party to this action, am over 18 years of age, and reside in Hudson County~ New Jet'$ey, 

2. On April13, 2016, I served a true copy ofthe Reply lvfemorandum of Law in 

Support. and the Supporting Reply Afftrmation of Katherine M. Bolger with exhibits by Federal 

Express priority ()Vemight courier and emajJ upon: 

ROY DEN HOLLANDER 
545 East 14th Street, 1 0 D 
N~· York, NY 1 0009 

rdenhotlander97@gsb.columbia.edu 

Plaintif'f·Appdlant pro se 



S~bscribed and this 13th d . sworn to before 

~201/;= 
otmy Public ~ 
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ROY DEN HOLLANDER 

545 East 14th Street, lOD 
New York, N.Y. 10009 

Attorney at Law 
Tel: (917) 687-0652 
rdenhollander97@gsb.columbia.edu_ 

, April 13, 2016 

Motions Clerk ~f:C~ 
Appellate Division-First Department 4. 'lv~l' 
27 Madison Avenue ~ti' 7 . V 
New York, NY 10010 81.J~Cou. J lOta 

t:l!is.,'ltr ~Pp 
Hollander v. Shepherd, et al., New York County Index No.l52656/20~Pr.· Ctv. 

Dear Presiding Justice: 

This letter concerns the Defendants-Appellees violation of this Court's rules in filing and 
serving their reply on their motion to dismiss the above captioned appeal or strike the Plaintiff­
Appellant's Brief and Appendix that had already been filed. 

I am Roy Den Hollander the Plaintiff-Appellant, and I am also an attorney admitted in the 
First Department. 

The Defendants-Appellees are represented by Katherine M. Bolger of the firm Levine 
Sullivan Koch & Schulz. Ms. Bolger moved on April 1, 2016, for this Court to dismiss the appeal 
or strike my brief and appendix. (Bolger Memorandum at 13 ). This Court set a briefing schedule 
on her motion of April 8th for my opposition, which I served and filed on April 7th, and April 13th 
for Ms. Bolger's reply. (Ex. A). 

Ms. Bolger and I agreed to serve each others papers by email. (Ex. B). 

On April 131
h, at 11 :26 AM, I received via email Ms. Bolger's reply, which had been filed 

before her email service. (Ex. C). Documents are supposed to be served first and then filed; 
otherwise, the sworn affidavit of service is false. The email from Ms. Bolger's paralegal confirms 
that her reply was filed first and then served. The email states, "Please find the attached Reply 
Memorandum and associated filings, which were filed [past tense] with the First Department 
today in the above-captioned matter." (Ex. C). As such. the affidavit of service submitted under 
Bolger's supervision was false when it was filed with this Court. (Ex. D). The affidavit also 
states the reply was served by overnight mail on April 13'h, which was not the means of service 
agreed to. 

More importantly, Rule§ 600.2(a)(5) states that reply papers must be served either under 
(i) at least one day before the return date, CPLR 2214(b), or (ii) by 4 o'clock in the afternoon of 
the business day preceding the return date, since that is when a reply must be filed with this Court 

---·---------- --- -·--· ·---



with proof of service. Ms. Bolger violated both requirements by having her reply served on the 
return date of April 13th. 

Ms. Bolger works for a major national law firm. she knows better; therefore, I am 
requesting that her reply be dismissed or stricken from the record. 

Thank you for your time. 

Copy via email to: 

Katherine M. Bolger, Esq. 
Levine Sullivan Koch & Schulz, LLP 
321 West 44th Street, Suite 1000 
New York, N.Y. 10036 
{212) 850 6123 
KBolger@lskslaw. com 

2 

Sifi.~.erely, . d./ A/J/ /'_ · / 
.·/1 l:bw~ 
~Hollander, Esq. 
Plaintiff-Appellant Attorney 





April 14., 2016 

Motions Clerk 
Appellate Divlsion; First Department 
27 Madison Avenue 
New Yorl4 NY 10010 

LSKS 'l LEVINE SULLIVAN 
d KOCH &SCHULZ, LLP 

3:21. West 44th$~ 
SUite 1000 
New Y.;.rk, NY 100315 
<212} 65~100 1 Phone 
fil~) e!S0-62.99] Fax 

KQ!nerine M. l!lolger 
(212l 850-6123 
J<botsarf!Jisi<SlaW,com 

Re: Hollander v. Sheplzerd, et uJ.t N.Y. County Index No. 
lS265612tU 4 

Dear Sit or Madam: 

This firm represents Defendants in the above-captioned matter. On April 13,2016, I 
received correspondence :from Plaintiff in which Mr. Hollander makes two assertions: (1) my 
Finn submitted a false affidavit ofservice and (2) served Defendants~ Reply Memorandum in 
further support of their Motion to Dismiss Plaintiff's Appeal ("Reply") a day late. See Ex. 1. 
Both assertions are baseless. 

Firs-t~ attached hereto is a11 affidavit executed by Brian Ear1J affmning that he first 
ema.iled Mr. Hollander the Reply and then flied it 'With the Court. See Ex. 2. Mr. Hollander 
bases his contrary assertion on quibbles with the language used in the email serving him With the 
Reply. The attached affidavit and the original affidavit of service-both signed under the 
penalty of perjury-should put these baseless assertions to rest, 

Second. attached as F..xhibit A to Mr. Hollanderts ov.'ll correspondence is this Court's 
order directing Defendants k> serve their Reply on April 13, 2016. Defendants~ therefore, 
violated no rule in serving the Reply on April13~ 2016. Thus, Mr. Hollander's claim that the 
Reply is untimely is also entirely baseless. 



LSKS i lEVINE SULLIVAN 
1 KOCH &.SCHUlZ, LLP 

Motions Clerk, 
Appellate Division~ 
First Department 
Apri114. 2016 
Page2 

For these reasons. Mr. Hollander's application should be denied. Please feel itee to 
contact me if you should have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

LEVINE SULLlV AN KOCH & SCHULZ, LLP 

By:~ d-frl= 
atbenne M. Bolger 

cc: Roy Den Hollander, Esq. (by Fedex ·and email) 
545 East 14m Street, lOD 
New York. NY 10009 
917-687-0652 
rdenhollander97 @gsb.oolum bia.edu 



SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 
APPELLATE DIVISION, FIRST DEPARTMENT 

-··--···----···-------·--·-------------- X 

ROY DEN HOLLANDER~ 

Pl.aintiff,Appellant, 

-against-

TORY SHEPHERD, ADVERTISER NEWSPAPERS 
PTY L lD.~ AMY McNEILAGE, FAIRFAX MEDIA 
PUBLICATIONS PTY LlMffED. 

Defendants-Appellees. 

•············-·----·-·------------------ X 

STATEOFNEWYORK 

COUNT~~ OF NEW YORK 

) 
) ss; 
) 

Index No. 1.52656/2014 

AFFIDAVIT 

Brian Earl. being duly swom_, deposes and s,ays as foUows: 

l, 1 am a paralegal with the law :finn of Levine Sullivan Koch & Schulz, LLP. I am 

not a party to this action, am over 18 years ofa$e, and reside in Hudson Cotmt'J, New Jersey. 

2. On April 13~ 2016, I served on Mr. HoUander, by email and by Federal Express. a 

copy ofDefendants) Reply Memorandum in support of Their Motion to Dismiss the Appeal. 

3. Thereafter, on the same day, I .filed the same v.;Jth this Court along with a true and 

accurate certificate of service. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me 
this 14th day of April, 2016 

SCO'rT BA1L.EV 
NatarfPub~c. Stat~ of New Yoi1C 

No. 01BAB201502 
Ou.lltled In New York County 

Cammlsaian Exptt$$ Marco 2. 2017 

---------- ~- -----~ 
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ORIGIN ID:NYCA ~12) 850-6123 

~R~~~~~·scHUI.Z 
321 WEST 44TH STREET 
SUTE 1000 
NEW YORK. NY 10036 
UNITED STATES US 

To ROY DEN HOLLANDER 

545 EAST 14TH STREET, 10D 

NEW YORK NY 10009 
~7) 687-0652 REF 

PO DEPT 

rnTn 7760 9535 5064 

E3WTCA 

11111111 

SHIP DATE: 13APR16 
ACTWGT: 1.00 LB 
CAD: 3516882/INET3730 

BILL SENDER 

THU -14APR 10:30A 
PRIORITY OVERNIGHT 

10009 
NY-US EWR 

II I 

-----------------
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Track your package or shipment with FedEx Tracking 

Enter up to 30 FedEx tracking, door tag or 
FedEx Office order numbers( one per line). 

Delivered 
Sign«/ for by: R.ROY 

cwlo:mtir F'oc:uii 
New Customer Ceritef: 
small. Business Center 

· · $erviC11 Gli!Q~ . 
Customer SuppOrt 

•• CQmPanY Information 
• AbOut FedEi< 
Careers 
Investor Relations 

learn FedEx Office ® 

:Ship date: 

: Wed 4/13/2016 

. NEW YORK, NY US 

Travel History 

Date/Time Activity 

4/14/2016 - Thursday 

10:17 am 

8:53am 

7:52am 

3:43am 

Delivered 

On Fed Ex vehicle for delivery 

At local FedEx facility 

Departed FedEx location 

4/13/2016- Wednesday 

Arrived at FedEx location 

Left FedEx origin facility 

Picked up 

My Profile Support Locai!Cias §;Y,i Engltsh ~~~~rc:h HHH~ 

Delivered 
Signed for by: R.ROY 

Actual delivery: 

Thu 4/1412016 10:17 am 

NEW YORK, NY US 

ObtRin Pruo~ of Dei .. erv ! 

Help Hide 

Location 

NEW YORK, NY 

NEW YORK, NY 

NEW YORK, NY 

NEWARK, NJ 

NEWARK, NJ 

NEW YORK, NY 

NEW YORK, NY 

10:34 pm 

10:00 pm 

5:23pm 

10:54 am Shipment information sent to Fed Ex 

Shipment Facts 

Tracking number 776095355064 

Weight 1 lbs I 0.45 kgs 

Total pieces 1 
Terms Shipper 

Special handling 
Deliver Weekday, Residential Delivery section 

Featured Servielis . 
FedEx [)ehvery Manager · 
f'edEx Same Day .. 
FedEx HOme Deliv<1ry · 
Hea!thcare Solutions 
Online Retail Solutions 

Packaging Services 
An ciliary Cieara nee Services 

other ReSOIIfCB 

Select time zone : Local Scan Time 

Service FedEx Priority Overnight 

Delivered To Apartment Office 

Total shipment 1 lbs 1 0.45 kgs weight 

Packaging FedEx Pak 

• Comparues 
FedEx Express 
FedEx Gr'ounci:: · · · 

· · • F~~Zx Office • · • · · · 
fedEx Freight> 

· FeciEx custom ctitidil 
FedEx Trnde Networl<s 
F<JdEx CrossBorder . 
FedEx SuPPIYChilin 
FooEx TechO:lnnect 

Hide 

] Search 

file://ILI!Dwn%20Undr!Ltgtn/A.D.%20Appi!Mtn%20Strike%20App/Bol%20Rply/FedEx%20Tracking.html[4/15'21116 ]11·117•38 AM] 



Track your package or shipment with FedEx Tracking 

SUbscribe to FedEX email FedEx Compatible 

Developer Resource Oiriter 

FedEx Ship Manager So~re 

FedEx Mobile 

Olobel Home 1 Site Map 1 fedex.com l:et1115 of Use I Security and Privacy 

file/ //LI!Dwn%20Undr/Ltgtn/ A.D. %20Appl/Mtn%20Strike%20App!Bol''o20Rply IFedEx%20Tracking.html[ 4115 21116 In 07:38 AM] 
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SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 
NEW YORK COUNTY 

PRESENT: 
HON. JENNIFER G. SCHECTER 

J.S.C. 

[,ndex Number : 152656/2014 I ~EN HOLLANDER. ESQ. ROY 
VS 

SHEPHERD, TORY 
Sequence Number : 002 

Justice 
PART 

INDEX NO.-----

MOTION DATE----

MOTION SEQ. NO.---

.. ~~ 
The following papers, numbered 1 to ::..:::5::::, were read on this motion to/for--------------

DISMISS ACTION 

Notice of Motion/Order to Show Cause- Affidavits- Exhibits 

Answering Affidavits- Exhibits----------------­

Replying Affidavits---------------------

Upon the foregoing papers, it is ordered that this motion is d.ec: ·,~().. 

~ e... c (.. p .--~e-.61 t1-e '; s .IJ'v--

Dated: _r _, 'i_,_l LP_ 

I No(s).--f-----

1 No(s) . .....:9-~----
1 No(s). _.f ____ _ 

1. CHECK ONE: ..•.•....•.•.••.•.••••.•.••.•.••....................•................ ~CASE DISPOSED 
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SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 
COUNTY OF NEW YORK: PART 57 
----------------------------------------x 
ROY DEN HOLLANDER, 

Plaintiffs, 

-against-

TORY SHEPHERD, ADVERTISERS NEWSPAPERS PTY 
LIMITED., AMY McNEILAGE, FAIRFAX MEDIA 
PUBLICATIONS PTY LIMITED, 

Defendants. 
----------------------------------------x 
JENNIFER G. SCHECTER, J.: 

Index No. 152656/14 

Defendants move to dismiss the complaint pursuant to I 

among other sections, CPLR 3211 {a) (8). Their motion is 

granted. 

Background 

Plaintiff Roy Den Hollander (Den Hollander) is a New-York 

County resident (Bolger Aff, Ex 1, Amended Complaint 

[Complaint] ~ 21). In 20141 he commenced this action against 

( 1) Tory Shepherd (Shepherd), the Political Editor of The 

Advertiser-Sunday Mail Messenger (The Advertiser) (id. at ~ 

22) I ( 2) Advertiser Newspapers Pty Ltd. (Newspapers) , "which 

does business under the name of The Advertiser-Sunday Mail 

Messenger" (Complaint at ~ 23), (3) Amy McNeilagel the 

Education Reporter for The Sydney Morning Herald (The Herald) I 

which is part of Fairfax Media Publications Pty Limited 

(Fairfax) (id. at ~'3[ 24-25) and {4) Fairfax. All of the 

defendants are based in Australia. 

Den Hollander claims that because of newspaper articles 

that Shepherd wrote in The Advertiser and an article that 

McNeilage wrote in The Herald, he and his copyrighted 

-· 
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property--"Males and the Law," a section of a Males-Studies 

course that he was supposed to teach at the University of 

South Australia (University}--were damaged. He claims that 

because of the articles, the University canceled his course, 

causing him to lose up to $1,250 in compensation. He further 

alleges that an article written by Shepherd in June 2014 

damaged his reputation. In his amended complaint, Den 

Hollander asserts causes of action against all of the 

defendants for "injurious falsehoods, tortious interference 

with a prospective contractual relation and prima facie tort• 

(Complaint at 1} . He also asserts a libel claim against 

Shepherd. 

Defendants move to dismiss for lack of personal 

jurisdiction. In support of the motion, Shepherd states that 

she wrote articles about the prospective male-studies course, 

which appeared in The Advertiser and were available on its 

website (Bolger Aff, Ex 3 [Shepherd Aff] at CJ[<J[ 4-9). She 

explains that the articles were related to a controversy in 

Australia and "were directed at an Australian audience• (id. 

at <J[ 9}. Shepherd asserts that, in researching the article, 

she sent one email to Den Hollander "requesting comment on the 

controversy" and spoke to him by telephone (id. at <J[<J[ 11-12). 

In connection with her articles, she also exchanged several 

emails with a professor in New York (id. at <J[ 14). She swears 
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that besides the emails with the professor, "the email sent to 

Mr. Den Hollander, and the single telephone call with Mr. Den 

Hollander," she had no contact with anyone else in New York in 

preparing the articles (id. at ~ 15). 

McNeilage swears that her piece was intended to target an 

Australian audience and that she "made no contact with anyone 

in the United States or New York in the process of reporting 

on the controversy" (Bolger Aff, Ex 5 at ~' 5, 7). 

Defendants also submit affidavits from employees of 

Newspapers and Fairfax who swear that their newspapers are 

targeted to Australians, published ln Australia and are 

-available online. Michael Cameron, counsel to Newspapers, 

swears that Newspapers "does not publish in New York and does 

not directly sell any products in New York" (Bolger Aff, Ex 2 

at ~ 7). Richard Coleman, a Solicitor of Fairfax, swears that 

Fairfax and The Herald "do not directly publish in New York 

and do not sell any products in New York" (Bolger Aff, Ex 4 at 

' 4). He explains that Fairfax has a contract with an 

independent company that prints copies of The Herald to be 

distributed in the United States, but neither Fairfax 

nor The Herald has any control over whether copies 

printed by [the independent company] are distributed in New 

York" ( id. at ~ 5) . Coleman also swears that The Herald 

"formerly had correspondents in New York City, but has not 
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done so since 2012, almost two years before the Article was 

published" (id. at ~ 8). The newspaper defendants both make 

plain that they have no offices or employees in New York and 

do not target New York (Bolger Aff, Ex 2 at ~~ 9-11; Ex 4 at 

~<][ 6 1 8) • 

In opposition to the motion, Den Hollander urges that the 

newspapers have global ties and have written articles about 

New York (Affidavit in Opposition [Opp Aff] at ~~ 22, 24, 32, 

35). He emphasizes that the allegedly defamatory articles 

were available on the newspapers' interactive websites and on 

apps and that the websites give the newspaper defendants a 

"virtual office in the State" (Opp at<][<][ 36, 38, 43, 53, 123}. 

He seeks discovery to ascertain whether defendants expected 

publication of the article to have consequences in New York, 

to explore the newspaper defendants' relationships with 

advertising representatives, affiliates and agents and to see 

if defendants pay taxes in New York (id. at ~<][ 31, 37, 40, 

41). He maintains that there is jurisdiction in New York 

based on CPLR 302(a) {1) and {a) {3) (Opp at~<][ 87-166). Based 

on precedent, the Court disagrees. 

Analysis 

CPLR 302 sets forth acts that can serve as a basis for 

obtaining jurisdiction over non-dorniciliaries in New York 

(SPCA of Upstate N.Y., Inc. v American Working Collie Assn., 
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Generally, long-arm 

"jurisdiction can be premised on the commission of a tortious 

act-perpetrated either within the state or outside the state, 

causing injury within the state" ( id. at 403) . Defamation, 

however, is specifically carved out of the rule "to reflect 

the State's policy of preventing disproportionate restrictions 

on freedom of expression" (id. at 404; see also Legros v 

Irving, 38 AD2d 53, 56 [1st Dept 1971] [Advisory Committee did 

not "wish New York to force newspapers published in other 

states to defend themselves in states where they had no 

substantial interests"], appeal dismissed 3 0 NY2d 653 [ 1972]) . 

Long-arm jurisdiction in defamation actions is governed 

by CPLR 302(a) (1), which provides that a court may exercise 

personal jurisdiction over a non-domiciliary that "transacts 

any business within the state" so long as the cause of action 

arises from the in-State activity. "New York Courts construe 

'transacts any business within the state' more narrowly in 

defamation cases than they do in the context of other sorts of 

litigation" (SPCA of Upstate N.Y., Inc., 18 NY3d at 405; Best 

Van Lines, Inc. v Walker, 490 F3d 239, 248 (2d Cir 2007]). 

Particular "care must be taken to make certain that non-

domiciliaries are not haled into court in a manner that 

potentially chills free speech" (SPCA of Upstate N.Y., Inc., 

18 NY 3d at 4 0 6 ) . There must therefore be a showing that 
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defendants engaged in purposeful activities within the State 

that would justify bringing them before New York courts and 

that there is a "substantial relationshipn between these in-

State activities and the defamation (id. at 404). When 

contacts are not directly related to the defamatory 

statements, defendants have prevailed in obtaining dismissal 

on jurisdictional grounds (id.). 

There is no jurisdiction over Defenda'nts in New York. 

The contacts here "are not as significant as the few cases 

finding long-arm jurisdiction when defamation was asserted" 

(see SPCA of Upstate N.Y., Inc. v American Working Collie 

Assn., 74 AD3d 1464, 1466 [3d Dept 2010], affd 18 NY3d 400, 

403-404 [2012]; see also Trachtenberg v Failedmessiah.com 4 F 

Supp 3d 198, 202 [EDNY 2014] [stacing that New York courts 

have only found transaction of business in New York in 

satisfaction of CPLR 302{a) (1) "when the content in question 

was based on research physically conducted in New Yorkn]). 

In Montgomery v Minarcin, for example, it was undisputed 

that "all of the operative facts giving rise to plaintiff's 

claims occurred in this State. The television news reports 

were broadcast by Minarcin in this State [and the] 

newscasts were researched, written, produced and reported by 

Minarcin in this State" (263 AD2d 665, 667 [3d Dept 1999]). 

Minarcin "extensively investigated" the reports over a six-
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week period in New York, interviewing New York residents and 

elected officials and reviewing documents located in New York. 

These activities were deemed substantial enough for purposes 

of concluding that Minarcin transacted business in New York 

"within the intendment of CPLR 302 (a) (1)" (id. at 668). 

Similarly, in Legros v Irving, New York jurisdiction was 

upheld as it was "clear that virtually all the work attendant 

upon publication of the [allegedly defamatory] book occurred 

in New York. The book was in part researched in this State by 

defendant .. • I negotiations with McGraw-Hill [the publisher 

and distributer] took place in New York; the contract with 

McGraw-Hill was executed in New York [and) the book was 

printed in New York" (38 AD2d at 56). 

Here, in stark contrast, defendants have very minimal, 

attenuated New York contacts. The only defamation-related 

contacts with New York were Shepherd's limited emails, which 

could have been retrieved by their recipients wherever they 

may have been, and her phone call to Den Hollander. She was 

never physically present in the State and no research or other 

work was performed by anyone associated with Newspapers in New 

York. McNeilage had no arguable contact whatsoever with New 

York. Defendants certainly did not engage in any activities 

within New York related to the allegedly defamatory articles 

whereby they invoked the bene£ its and protections of New 
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York's laws (see Best Van Lines, Inc., 409 F3d at 249 ["courts 

have found jurisdiction in cases where the defendants' out-of-

state conduct involved defamatory statements projected into 

New York and targeting New Yorkers, but only where the conduct 

also included something more"] ; Symme tra Pty Ltd. v Human 

Facets, LLC, 2013 WL 2896876 at *9 [SDNY 2013] [controlling 

"precedent establishes that jurisdiction over a claim for 

defamation will lie (under CPLR 302[a) [1]) only if the 

plaintiff shows that: (1) the defamatory utterance was 

purposefully directed at New York, as opposed to reaching New 

York fortuitously; and ( 2) the defendant transacted other 

business in New York that was directly connected to the claim 

asserted"]; see also see Talbot v Johnson Newspaper Corp., 71 

NY2d 827, 829 [1988] [no jurisdiction over individual who 

participated in phone interview from California]; Trachtenberg 

v Failedmessiah.com 4 F Supp 3d at 204 [reliance on a New York 

source and research through a New York State Court website 

insufficient]). 

Courts, moreover, have repeatedly held that placement of 

defamatory content on the internet and making it generally 

accessible to members of the public does not constitute 

transaction of business in New York even when it is likely the 

material will be read by New Yorkers (see e.g. SPCA of Upstate 

N.Y., Inc., 18 NY3d at 402 [no personal jurisdiction in action 

----------- --------
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based on placement of comments on a website despite the fact 

that defendant had members in New York]; Best Van Lines, Inc., 

409 F3d at 250; Rakofsky v The Washington Post, 39 Mise 3d 

1226(A] [Sup Ct, NY County 2013) ["it is insufficient to gauge 

the overall commercial activity of the defendant on its 

website alone, without determining whether such purposeful 

activities in this state were substantially related to the 

defamatory statements"--there were no purposeful activities in 

the State as "defendants neither wrote the alleged defamatory 

statements in this state nor did they direct them to our state 

alone" the "statements were posted on the internet with 

potential world-wide accessibility"]). 

In the end, there is no authority for subjecting 

defendants to jurisdiction in New York based on articles 

published outside New York for a non-New York audience. 

Shepherd's phone calls and emails do not allow the court to 

hale her into this forum and McNeilage has zero contacts with 

the State. Potential relationships that the newspaper 

defendants have with other entities are unavailing as no 

purposeful New York contacts are alleged that are 

substantially related to the defamation. Therefore, there is 

no basis for granting discovery or a hearing/trial limited to 

personal jurisdiction (Findlay v Deadhead, 86 AD2d 789, 791 

[1st Dept 1982]) . 
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In fact, much of the discovery that plaintiff seeks is 

relevant only if CPLR 302(a) (3) were applicable and it is not 

regardless of how his causes of action are denominated (see 

Cantor Fitzgerald, L.P. v Paisley, 8fr~:F3d 152, 157 [2d Cir 

1996] [CPLR 302(a) (2) and (3) inapplicable to injurious 

falsehood and tortious interference with prospective economic 

advantage causes of action as plaintiffs "may not evade the 

statutory exception by recasting their cause of action as 

something other than defamation" J; Reich v Lopez, 38 F Supp 3d 

436, 458-459 [US Dist Ct, SD NY 2014]; cf. Perez v Violence 

Intervention Program, 116 AD3d 601, 602 [1st Dept 2014]; 

Entertainment Partners Group, Inc. v Davis, 198 AD2d 63, 64 

[1st Dept 1993] l . 

Accordingly, it is 

ORDERED that defendants' motion to dismiss is granted and 

the complaint is dismissed in its entirety with costs and 

disbursements to defendants as taxed by the Clerk of the 

Court, and the Clerk is directed to enter judgment 

accordingly. 

This constitutes the Decision, Order and Judgment of the 

Court. 

Dated: January 8, 2016 

HON. JEN G. SCHECTER 
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APPEAL 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that the plaintiff appeals to the Appellate 

Division of the New York Supreme Court in and for the First Department, from the 

Decision, Order and Judgment in the above-entitled proceeding granting motion to 

dismiss in favor of the defendants against the plaintiff, Motion No. 002, document 

number 119, entered in the office of the Clerk of the County ofNew York on the 
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/S/ Roy Den Hollander 
Roy Den Hollander 
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M. Bolger at the law firm ofLevine Sullivan Koch & Schulz, LLP, 321 West 44th Street, #1000, 

New York, NY 10036, which represents the Defendants-A~pel~e~~~ ~ ~ 

MOHINDER CQJm 
Pllblllt. .... orw.Vclk 

Notaly No. 01GU48&8357 
QUilled In NIW Vclk Collty 

OIJmiiMADI• e,q;lres N~: 381 2018 

ALANFLACKS 
t 


	Ntc Mtn
	RDH Affdvt Spprt Mtn
	Ex A to K

